HARINGEY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING

LICENSING COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 8TH AUGUST, 2006 at 18:30 HRS
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Beacham, Dobbie, Patel (Chair), Demirci, Lister, Mughal,
Peacock (Vice-Chair), Reid, Vanier and Bloch

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS:

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will
be dealt with at item 6 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the Authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest.

4. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE: (PAGES 1 -4)



The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for each of the
hearings considered under the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the procedure is
attached.

5. FINFEST 2006, FINSBURY PARK, LONDON, N4 (HARRINGAY WARD): (PAGES 5
- 46)

To consider an application to provide a licensable activity in the form of Supply of
Alcohol and regulated entertainment.

6. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:

To consider any new items admitted under item 2 above.

YUNIEA SEMAMBO NICOLAS MATTIS

Head of Member Services Principal Support Officer (Council)
River Park House Tel: 020 8489 2916

225 High Road Fax: 020 8489 2660

Wood Green nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk

London N22 8HQ

31 July 2006



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

Agenda ltem 4

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS Tick
PROCEDURE SUMMARY box to
record
action
/
decisi
on

INTRODUCTION
[...]
ecision will be substantially the
same although the wording might vary slightly from the
summary read out.”




PRS2 matti Agenda'fterii 5

Member Services (Council)

HARINGEY COUNCIL 7th Floor

River Park House

LICENSING COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 8 AUGUST 2006, at 6:30pm
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, LONDON, N22

MEMBERS: Councillors Patel (Chair), Peacock (Vice-Chair), Beacham, Bloch, Demirci,
Dobbie, Lister, Mughal, Reid, and Vanier.

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the
meeting is being filmed. The images and sound recording may be used for training
purposes within the Council.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the meeting room
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal Support Officer
(Committee Clerk) at the meeting.

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. URGENT BUSINESS: The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of
urgent business. (Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they
appear. New items will be dealt with at item 6 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: A member with a personal interest in a matter who
attends a meeting of the Authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to
that meeting the existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that
consideration, or when the interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that matter
if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts
would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the member's
judgement of the public interest.

4. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE: The C
[...]
Licensing Act 2003 for a New Premises licence
4, Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:
File: FINFEST 2006, FINSBURY PARK

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre, High Road Wood
Green N22




Page 16

Page No. 2

5. REPORT

Background

5.1

5.2

5.2

Application by ANNE BARWICK, for a New Premises Licence in respect of
FINSBURY PARK, LONDON under the Licensing Act 2003.

Details of new Premises Licence application

Opening Hours for Public

Sunday 13" August 2006 13.00 to 20.00

Supply of alcohol

Sunday 13" August 2006 13.00 to 19.30
Performance of dance and provision of facilities for making music

Sunday 13" August 2006-07-26 13.00 to 19.30

OPERATING SCHEDULE
General

The event will be held in the Band Stand field of Finsbury Park, unless
otherwise stated. There will be 5 area providing music performed live as well
as well as music playback and 1 area that will have a small pa for the use of
amplifying spoken voice and music playback. 4 areas will have stages a2 will
just have a PA.

b) Police presence, Security Marshalls

c) Monitor numbers, provisional emergency plans, Clear lines of management
and communication, First Aid cover.

d) Refuse management, Toilet provision

e) Lost Children’s Point, qualified staff.

Crime and Disorder
The Police have been invited to attend. There will be 6 security Marshalls

present for the duration of the event. Both the YES stage and the Hackney
Youth Services Stage will have 1, and 4 to patrol the field and bar area.



5.3

5.4

5.5

6.0

6.1

6.2

Page 17

Page No. 3
Public Safety

Stewards will monitor key areas and estimate continuous footfall in and out,
on a hourly basis. Provisional plan will be discussed with Police prior to the
event relating to the potential of exceeding capacity, and subsequent
recommendations. Stewards will be located in the following areas: Entrances/
exits/traffic 6, Front of stages 12, Lost Children 1, Site 7. All areas will close
no later that 2000hrs. No Vehicle movement on site during the event with the
exclusion of emergency vehicles. All parties and stewards to be briefed on
evacuation procedure and advised of existing risk assessment.

Public Nuisance

All alcohol will be decanted into plastic glasses. Litter pickers will be on site
for the duration of the evening. Site will be completely cleared of rubbish at
the end of the event. Refuse bins will be provided on site near bar and
food/catering areas. Extra toilet facilities will be provided on site.

Child Protection

There will be a clearly signed Lost Children’s Point stewarded permanently,
near the Green Roadshow which will be linked with the chief Steward and the
Police. There will be a specific named person on the day of the event and
their name will be made available to Police as a first point of contact for lost
children. All persons working with children are subject to satisfactory CRB
checks. Alcohol will only be sold to individuals over the age of 18 with valid
proof on identification.

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS (CONSULTATION)

Responsible authorities:

Comments of Metropolitan Police

The Police have no objections to this application.

Comments of Enforcement Services:

Noise team have not commented on this application.

Food Team

Have no objections to this application

Health and Safety

Have no comments on this application.

Trading Standards

Have no objections to this application



6.3

6.4

6.5.

7.0

8.0

Page 18

Page 4
Fire Officer
The Fire Officer has not made a representation against this application.
Planning Officer
Planning has no objection to this application.
Comments of Child Protection Agency or Nominee

No comments to make on this application.

Interested Parties
1 letter of representation has been received against this application. App1
Financial Comments

The fee which would be applicable for this applicati
[...]
- please tick (please read guidance note 2)

Indoors D Qutdoors D Both D

Day| Start

[Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue

\Wed State any seasonal variations for the provision of facilities for entertainment of a
similar description to that falling within | or J (please read quidance note 4)

Thur

Fri Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the provision
of facilities for entertainment of a similar description to that falling within 1 or J
at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please list
(p! read guidance note 5)

Sat

Sun




L

Page 32

Late night

Will the provision of late night refreshment take place indoors or outdoors or

1300hrs 1930hr

refreshment both - please fick (please read guidance note 2)
Standard days and timings
{please read guidance note 6)
— Indoors Outdoors Both
Day | Start Finish L [ L]
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Tue
Wed State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshment
(pl read guidance note 4)
Thur
Fri Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the provision
of late night refreshment at different times from those listed in the column on
the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
Sat
Sun

2]

Supply of alcohol

Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 6)

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption
- please tick box (please read guidance note 7)

On the premises [V] Offthe premises [ | Both []

iYochd] 193 ohry)

Day] Start Finish

Mon State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol
(p! read guidance note 4)

Tue

Wed

Thur Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the supply of
alcohol at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please list
(please read guidance note 5)

Fri

Sat

Sun

LA 17




State the name and details of the individua!l whom Ebag@ @gpecify on the licence as premises supervisor

Name


[...]
and advised of existing risk assessment.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

All alcohol will be decanted into plastic glasses. litter pickers will be on site for the
duration of the even. Site will be completely cleared of rubbish at the end of the event.
Refuse bins will be provided on site near bar and food/catering areas. Extra toilet
facilities will be provided on site.

e) The protection of children from harm

There will be a clearly signed Lost Children’s Point, stewarded permanently, near the
Green Roadshow which will be linked with the chief Steward and the Police. There will
be a specific named person on the day of the event and their name will be made
available to Police as a first point of contact for lost children. All persons working with
children are subject to satisfactory CRB checks. Alcohol will only be sold to individuals
over the age of 18 with valid proof of identification.




CHECKLIST: Page 35

® | have made or enclosed payment of the fee

Please tick v

® | have enclosed the plan of the premises

® | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible
authorities and others where applicable

® | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual | wish to
be premises supervisor, if applicable

® [ understand that | must now advertise my application

NRP KRR

® | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my
application will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD
SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT
IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part4 - Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant's solicitor or other duly authorised agent. (Please read guidance note 11)
If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature

2(3106
Capacity W (G‘OF ()

For joint applications signature of 2nd applicant, 2nd applicant's solicitor or other authorised agent
[...]
 to
reduce noise leakage from the site;

A consultant will be appointed to give assistance to Noise Control Officers
monitoring the event;

Organisers to ensure adequate facilities for welfare, first aid and the provision
of drinking water;

Risk assessment conducted prior to the event.

THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN

There will be a clearly signed Lost Children’s Point, stewarded permanently,
near the Green Roadshow which will be linked with the Chief Steward and the
Police;

There will be a specific named person on the day of the event and their name
will be made available to Police as a first point of contact for lost children:

All persons working with children are subject to CRB checks;

Alcohol will only be sold to individuals over the age of 18 with valid proof of
identification;



Page 46

CONDITIONS TAKEN FROM OPERATING
SCHEDULE



	Agenda
	4 4.	SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:
	5 5.	FINFEST 2006, FINSBURY PARK, LONDON, N4 (Harringay ward):



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 8 AUGUST 2006 

 
Councillors:  Beacham*, Bloch, Demirci*, Dobbie*, Lister*, Mughal, Patel (Chair)*, Peacock 
(Vice-Chair)*, Reid*, and Vanier. 
 

* denotes members present 
 
LC11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1): 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Mughal, Vanier and Bloch. 
  
LC12 URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
 No items of urgent business were received.  
 
LC13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3): 
 
 No declarations of personal or prejudicial interests were declared. 
 
LC14 FINFEST 2006, Finsbury Park N4 (Harringay ward)(Agenda Item 5): 
 … 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Committee agreed to grant the application, subject to the following 

conditions: 
 

(i) The mandatory statutory conditions under section 19 of the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

(ii) That the licence holder complies with the provisions of the Operating 
Schedule and Event Management Plan unless varied in advance with the 
written agreement of the Licensing Authority. 

(iii) That opening hours to the public be: 13:00 to 20:00 
(iv) That hours for the supply of alcohol be: 13:00 to 19:30 
(v) That hours for the provision of dance and music be: 13:00 to 19:30 
(vi) That at least two persons are assigned to the Lost Children’s Point who 

have satisfactory CRB checks. 
(vii) Organisers are to provide barriers around the stages to prevent 

unauthorised access. 
(viii) That a consultant will be appointed to give assistance to Noise Control 

Officers monitoring the event, and that noise levels will be agreed with 
the licensing officer before the event at an appropriate level to avoid 
nuisance. 

(ix) That organisers are to ensure that adequate facilities are provided for 
welfare, first aid, the disposal of refuse and the provision of drinking 
water. 

  
INFORMATIVE 
 
(i) That the Committee would ask the noise team to provide continuous 

officer cover until 7:30pm on the day of the event. 
 

 
LC15 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 8 AUGUST 2006 

 

 
 None. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 19:55. 
 
 
 
 
…………………………………… 
Councillor JAYANTI PATEL 
Chair of the Licensing Committee 2006/7 
 
Date……………………………… 
 


